

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY	)	
	)	
and	)	CASE 13-RC-121359
	)	
COLLEGE ATHLETES PLAYERS ASSOCIATION (CAPA),	)	
	)	
PETITIONER.	)	
	)	

**MOTION REQUESTING PERMISSION TO FILE  
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY AND  
REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT**

In response to the National Labor Relations Board’s (the “Board”) May 12, 2014, Notice and Invitation to File Briefs, The University of Notre Dame, Trustees of Boston College, and Brigham Young University (collectively, “*Amici*”) respectfully request permission to file the attached brief as *amici curiae* in support of Northwestern University (“Northwestern”) in the above-captioned matter.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Under the Common Law Test Applied by the Regional Director, Student-Athletes Receiving Grants-In-Aid of Educational Costs Are Not University Employees .....	4
1. The Regional Director Erred in Concluding Student-Athletes Are Employed by the University Under a Contract “For Hire” .....	5
a. An Employment Contract “For Hire” Cannot Exist Absent the Intent of the Parties to Enter Into Such a Relationship .....	5
b. The Regional Director Erred in Concluding that Northwestern and the Student-Athletes Had Entered into a “For Hire” Employment Contract Absent Evidence of Intent to Do So .....	10
2. The Regional Director Erred in Concluding Athletic Grants-in-Aid of Educational Costs Are Compensation for Work .....	17
a. Grants-In-Aid of Educational Costs Are Not Compensation for Work Where Such Grants Are Not in Exchange for the Performance of Labor, and the Amounts Do Not Vary Based on Time, Effort, or Results Achieved .....	17
b. The Recognized Exclusion of Student-Athlete Grants-In-Aid of Educational Costs from Taxable Income Compels the Conclusion They Are Not Compensation for Employment .....	20
B. Under the Board’s Holdings in <i>St. Clare’s Hospital</i> and <i>Brown University</i> , Even if Student-Athletes Receiving Grants-in-Aid of Educational Costs Are Common Law Employees, They Are Not Covered By the National Labor Relations Act .....	25
1. Where the Students Are Engaged in Extracurricular Athletic Activities Incidental to Their Education, They Are Not Employees to Whom Collective Bargaining Rights Are Extended, Even if the Activities Are Unrelated to Their Course of Study .....	26
2. The Regional Director Erred in the Application of the Board’s Holdings in <i>St. Clare’s Hospital</i> and <i>Brown University</i> .....	27
IV. CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Banks v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 977 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Bd. of Ed. of City of Chicago v. Industrial Com’n</i> , 53 Ill. 2d 167 (Ill. 1972).....	8, 9
<i>Bingler v. Johnson</i> , 394 U.S. 741 (1969).....	22
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 29288 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Boston Med. Ctr. Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 152 (1999) .....	21
<i>Brown University</i> , 342 NLRB 483 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 223 NLRB 251 (1976) .....	passim
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (C.D. Ill. 2002) .....	19
<i>Graduate Employees Organization, et. al., v. Illinois Educational Labor Relations Board</i> , 733 N.E.2d 759, 762 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000) .....	19
<i>Heidel v. Commissioner</i> , 56 T.C. 95 (1971).....	21, 22
<i>Kavanaugh v. Trs. of Boston Univ.</i> , 440 Mass. 195 (Mass. 2003).....	9
<i>Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 214 NLRB 621 (1974) .....	19, 21
<i>NLRB v. Town &amp; Country Electric, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	5, 6
<i>Pappas v. City of Calumet City</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 943 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	8

<i>Resning v. Indiana State Univ. Board of Trustees</i> , 444 N.E.2d 1170 (Ind. 1983) .....	9, 10, 19
<i>Seattle Opera v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	20, 21
<i>St. Clare’s Hospital and Health Center</i> , 229 NLRB 1000 (1977) .....	passim
<i>Waldrep v. Texas Employers Insurance Association</i> , 21 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. App. 2000) .....	8, 9, 28
<i>WBAI Pacifica Foundation</i> , 328 NLRB 1273 (1999) .....	7, 17, 18, 24

**STATUTES**

§ 117(a) of the Internal Revenue Code .....	21, 22
§ 2(3) of the National Labor Relations Act .....	passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	17
<a href="http://www.irs.gov/publications/p970/ch01.html">http://www.irs.gov/publications/p970/ch01.html</a> .....	23
Rev. Rul. 77-263, 1977-2 C.B. 47 .....	22, 23
Williston on Contracts § 54:8 .....	6
